

No. 21-1817

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

LAC COURTE OREILLES
BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR
CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF
WISCONSIN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TONY EVERS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN, NO. 18-CV-992-JDP,
THE HONORABLE JAMES D. PETERSON, PRESIDING

**JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
TONY EVERS AND PETER BARCA AND MUNICIPAL
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES JENNIE SANDERS MARTEN, PAUL
CARLSON, AND THE TOWNS OF RUSSELL, SHERMAN, LAC DU
FLAMBEAU AND BOULDER JUNCTION¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal and historical background.....	3
II. Procedural history.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The 1854 Treaty does not preclude state taxation of reacquired reservation land.	19
A. This appeal involves questions of law that are not governed by the Tribes’ factual evidence.	19
B. Unrestricted reservation land is taxable from the time it passes into non-Indian ownership, regardless of whether it was originally made alienable by a treaty or by Congress.	20
II. State taxation of reacquired reservation land is not precluded by common-law principles of federal Indian law.	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States,
406 U.S. 128 (1972) 5

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 17, 18

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,
492 U.S. 408 (1989) 22, 25

Bryan v. Itasca County,
426 U.S. 373 (1976) 28

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202 (1987) 29

Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians,
524 U.S. 103 (1998)passim

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 17

City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,
544 U.S. 197 (2005) 32

*County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian
Nation*,
502 U.S. 251 (1992) 6, 7, 24

Donald v. Polk County,
836 F.2d 376 (7th Cir. 1988) 18

Duro v. Reina,
495 U.S. 676 (1990) 21, 23

Fort Mojave Tribe v. San Bernardino County,
543 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1976) 24

Hagen v. Utah,
510 U.S. 399 (1994) 6

	Page
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823)	3, 21
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Michigan</i> , 784 F. Supp. 418 (W.D. Mich. 1991).....	8
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Naftaly</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 620 (W.D. Mich. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Naftaly</i> , 452 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2006)	8, 12
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	31
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	23
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	29
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	29
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	23
<i>Perez v. Illinois</i> , 488 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Pimalco, Inc. v. Maricopa County</i> , 937 P.2d 1198 (Ariz. Ct. App. Div. 1 1997)	24
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Okla. v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 991 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	3
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	7
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	7

	Page
<i>Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	29
<i>Thomas v. Gay</i> , 169 U.S. 264 (1898)	24, 28
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926)	6
<i>Utah & Northern Ry. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 116 U.S. 28 (1885)	24
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	29
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999)	5, 6
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhrasky</i> , 606 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2010)	4, 5, 7
 Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 177	10
25 U.S.C. § 349	7
25 U.S.C. § 465	26, 30, 31
25 U.S.C. § 1301	22
25 U.S.C. §§ 331	7
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	17
 Regulations	
25 C.F.R § 151.10(f) (2004)	32
25 C.F.R. §§ 179.1–179.5	6
43 C.F.R. § 4.201	6
